LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
THURSDAY. MAY 5. 2022

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees

11. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
SCR 6, 31

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
SB 76, 424, 426, 437, 465

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HR 62 H&W-FAV HCR 83 INS-W/ AMD
HCR 48 H&G-FAV HCR 84 INS-FAV
HCR 78 NATR-FAV HCR 89 INS-FAV
HCR 80 H&W-W/AMD HCR 99  H&W-W/ AMD
16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 178 H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P HB 756  H&G-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB 179 H&G-FAV, TO CL&P HB 781 EDUC-W/ AMD
HB 316  INS-W/ AMD HB 813 ACRJ-FAV
HB 317 INS-W/ AMD HB 924 H&G-W/ AMD
HB 356 EDUC-FAV HB 951 INS-FAV
HB 369 EDUC-W/ AMD HB 1074 ASUB
HB 431 ACRJ-W/ AMD HB 1075 ASUB

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau

SB 117  INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 154  INS-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB 134 INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 163 INS-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB 146  INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 165 INS-W/ AMD W/AMD
18. Senate Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
SB 116 H&W-W/ AMD, TO APP SB 394 INS-W/ AMD, TO APP
19. Reconsideration
HB 424
HB 376

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HCR 13, 70, 71
HR 19, 30, 81
HCR 32, 88, 90, 93, 94

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
SCR 12
SCR 13

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House
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Not yet scheduled for concurrence
HB 198, 210, 331

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2022
HB 47, 195, 214, 244, 269, 364, 367, 384, 398, 423, 516,
532, 628, 649, 709, 746, 820, 831, 844

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HB 865, 926, 927, 936, 969, 989, 999, 1005, 1012, 1064

HB 237, 553, 554, 662, 777, 818, 874, 879, 886, 906, 1065,

HB 63, 146, 438, 557, 612, 648, 656, 705, 786, 795, 796,
884, 891, 918, 978, 1031, 1067, 1068, 1069, 1070, 1071, 1072

HB 117, 185, 222, 357, 391, 517, 601, 620, 629, 671, 688,

775, 877, 904, 910, 912, 913, 946, 981, 996, 1015, 1028,
6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 38, 91, 245, 270

SB 26, 55, 113, 205

SB 381

SB 17, 84, 223

SB 21, 27, 123, 168, 210, 264, 399, 422

SB 282

SB 14, 39, 52, 61, 79, 85, 102, 129, 181, 211, 217,

293, 363, 371, 431, 433, 486

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2022
HCR 64

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/9/2022
HCR 17

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2022

HB 415
HB 303, 986
HB 452, 598, 1036

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/9/2022
HB 700, 1063

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HCR 47

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 4, 32, 52, 68, 76, 84, 127, 206, 226, 289, 425,
565, 637, 640, 641, 666, 670, 731, 1044
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DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 5, 2022

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [20 items]

1.

10.

11.

HB47

HB195

HB214

HB244

HB269

HB364

HB367

HB384

HB398

HB423

HB516

EDMONSTON

FREEMAN

NEL SON

MINCEY

NEL SON

MCKNIGHT

BRASS

WHEAT

DUPLESSIS

MINCEY

LANDRY

VACCINES/VACCINATION Requires that any
communication issued to students or parents
relative to immunization requirements include
exemption information and an exemption form

SCHOOL S Requires public schools to provide
free menstrual products in student restrooms or
other easily accessible locations

TEACHERS/CERTIFICATION Requires
passage of areading instruction test as a condition
of teacher certification in elementary education

SCHOOL S Provides relative to public school
calendar requirements

STUDENT S Prohibits promotion to the fourth
grade of certain students whose reading
deficiencies have not been remedied by the end of
the third grade

HIGHER EDUCATION Provides relative to
disciplinary proceedings for students enrolled in
public postsecondary education institutions and
student-led organizations

SCHOOL SSIEMPLOY EES Requires teachers or
other school employees placed on administrative
leave during alaw enforcement investigation to
remain on leave at least until the completion of the
investigation by the law enforcement agency

HEALTH CARE/FACILITIES Requires
pediatric day health care facilities to provide for
installation and operation of cameras at their
premises

ENVIRONMENT/ENFORCEMENT Increases
the maximum civil penalties assessed by the
Department of Environmental Quality

VOTING/REGISTRATION Requires public
school governing authorities to provide high
school seniors the opportunity to register to vote

EDUCATION Requires each governing authority
of apublic high school to adopt policies regarding
attendance, breastfeeding, and child care for
students who are pregnant or parenting



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

HB526

HB532

HB628

HB649

HB709

HB746

HB820

HB831

HB844

EDMONDS

HUVAL

BRYANT

HILFERTY

SELDERS

DUPLESSIS

VILLIO

FIRMENT

ADAMS

SCHOOL S/IFINANCE Requires school boardsto
post certain fiscal information on their websites

INSURANCE/HEALTH Providesrelativeto
health insurance coverage for fire employees

PAROLE Providesrelativeto parole igibility

STUDENT/DISCIPLINE Prohibits corporal
punishment in public schools

HEALTH/BEHAVIORAL Authorizes
behavioral health services providersto furnish
services to clients and patients regardless of those
persons location within the state

JUVENILES/DETENTION FAC Provides
relative to solitary confinement in juvenile
facilities

CRIMINAL/FORFEITURE Providesrelative to
civil forfeiture

INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS Provides for
additional living expense coverage

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Provides
relative to penalties for distribution or possession
with intent to distribute heroin and fentanyl and
carfentanil

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HCR64

FREEMAN

CHILDREN/DCFS Provides for a study relative
to certain programs of crisis pregnancy centers

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [6 items]

1.

2.

3.

HB415

HB303

HB986

MARINO

FREEMAN

EDMONDS

DWI Provides relative to the administrative
hearing applicable to the suspension of certain
driving privileges

DISCRIMINATION Provides relative to
discrimination in sale or rental of housing and
other prohibited practices

SCHOOL S/IFOOD PROGRAM S Provides
relative to school nutrition programs



4. HB452 FREIBERG SCHOOL S/ICHOICE Creates and providesfor a
program to provide state funding for the education
of certain students who have been victims of
bullying and are not enrolled in public school

5. HB598 SELDERS BUILDING CODES Prohibits a building
inspector from using his discretion in determining
the applicability of building codes

6. HB1036 CHARLESOWEN PUBLIC FACILITIES Providesrelative to types
of payment accepted at airports



DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 9, 2022

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HCR17 HODGES FLOODING/CONTROL Continues the Comite
River Diversion Canal Project Task Force

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2items]

1. HB700 BAGLEY CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Provides
relative to penalties for possession of marijuana
for people under the age of 18

2. HB1063 WILLARD HOUSING Provides relative to the Louisiana
Equal Housing Opportunity Act



DATE: May 04,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 4:52 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




TODAYS DATE: May 04,
TIME: 4:52 PM
LEG. DAY: 30
PAGE: 1

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, MAY 5, 2022

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HR62 Echols H&W-FAV
HCR48 Ivey H&G-FAV
HCR78 Kerner NATR-FAV
HCR80 Crews H&W-W/ AMD
HCR83 Garofalo INS-W/ AMD
HCR84 Kerner INS-FAV
HCR89 Miller, D. INS-FAV
HCR99 Bagley H&W-W/ AMD

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB178  Villio H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
HB179  Wright H&G-FAV, TO CL&P
HB316  Willard INS-W/ AMD

HB317  Willard INS-W/ AMD

HB356 Amedee EDUC-FAV

HB369  Harris, Lance EDUC-W/ AMD

HB431  Jordan ACRJ-W/ AMD

HB756  Schexnayder H&G-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB781  Phelps EDUC-W/ AMD

HB813  McCormick ACRJ-FAV

HB924  Edmonds H&G-W/ AMD

HB951  Jordan INS-FAV

HB1074 Edmonds ASUB

HB1075 St. Blanc ASUB



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYSDATE:  May 04,

TIME: 4:52 PM
THURSDAY, MAY 5, 2022 LEG. DAY 30
PAGE: 2

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB117  Luneau INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB134  Talbot INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB146  Talbot INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB154  Talbot INS-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB163  Talbot INS-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB165  Talbot INS-W/ AMD W/AMD

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SB116 Barrow H&W-W/ AMD, TO APP
SB394 Bernard INS-W/ AMD, TO APP



