LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY THURSDAY, MAY 5, 2022

MORNING HOUR

		0-11
1.	Roll	Call

2. Prayer

- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal

5.	Petitions,	Memorials,	and	Communications
----	------------	------------	-----	----------------

8. Senate Bills on First Reading

9. Reports of Committees

SCR		6,	31	,	ng Ovei						
3. Senate Bills				-				mmittee			
SB	7	6, 4	124,	426,	437,	4	65				
4. House and	House	Conc	urrent	Reso	lutions	Rep	orted	by Comn	nittee	;	
HR	62	H&V	/-FAV					H	CR	83	INS-W/ AMD
HCR	48	H&G	i-FAV					H	CR	84	INS-FAV
HCR	78	NAT	R-FAV	/				H	CR	89	INS-FAV
HCR	80	H&V	/-W/ A	MD				H	CR	99	H&W-W/ AMD
6. House Bills	s on Se	cond	Readi	ng Rep	orted b	by Co	ommit	tee			
HB	178	H&G	i-W/ Al	MD, TO	O CL&P				HB	756	H&G-W/ AMD, TO AF
HB	179	H&G	i-FAV,	TO CL	&P				HB	781	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB	316	INS-	W/ AN	ID					ΗВ	813	ACRJ-FAV
HB	317	INS-	W/ AN	ID					ΗВ	924	H&G-W/ AMD
HB	356	EDU	C-FA\	/					HB	951	INS-FAV
HB	369	EDU	C-W/	AMD					ΗВ	1074	ASUB
HB	431	ACR	J-W/ A	MD					HB	1075	ASUB
7. Senate Inst	rumen	ts Sec	ond R	eadin	a Retur	ned	from t	he Legis	lative	e Burea	u
SB	117			ID WC	-			-	SB	154	INS-W/ AMD W/AME
SB	134	INS-	W/ AN	ID WC)/AMD				SB	163	INS-W/ AMD W/AME
SB	146	INS-	W/ AN	ID WC)/AMD				SB	165	INS-W/ AMD W/AME
8. Senate Bill	s on Se	cond	Readi	ng Re	ported	by C	ommi	ttee			
SB	116			MD, TO		,			SB	394	INS-W/ AMD, TO API
9. Reconside	ration										
HB	42	4									
HB	37	6									
REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY											
. House and C	Concur	rent R	esolui	tions T	hird Re	adir	na for	Final Co	nside	ration	
						, a a n	.9.0.			lanon	
Not yet sch											
HCR		3,	70,	71							
HR		9,	30,	81	~~		~ 4				
HCR	3	2,	88,	90,	93,		94				

Not yet sch	eduled for floor debate
SCR	12
SCR	13

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

Not yet scheduled for concurrenceHB198, 210, 331

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2022												
HB	47,	195,	214,	244,	269,	364,	367,	384,	398,	423,	516,	526,
	532,	628,	649,	709,	746,	820,	831,	844				
Not yet sched	duled for	floor de	ebate									
HB	865,	926,	927,	936,	969,	989,	999,	1005,	1012,	1064		
HB	237,	553,	554,	662,	777,	818,	874,	879,	886,	906,	1065,	1066
HB	63,	146,	438,	557,	612,	648,	656,	705,	786,	795,	796,	802,
	884,	891,	918,	978,	1031,	1067,	1068,	1069,	1070,	1071,	1072	
HB	117,	185,	222,	357,	391,	517,	601,	620,	629,	671,	688,	726,
	775,	877,	904,	910,	912,	913,	946,	981,	996,	1015,	1028,	1073

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Not yet sche	eduled for	floor de	ebate									
SB	38,	91,	245,	270								
SB	26,	55,	113,	205								
SB	381											
SB	17,	84,	223									
SB	21,	27,	123,	168,	210,	264,	399,	422				
SB	282											
SB	14,	39,	52,	61,	79,	85,	102,	129,	181,	211,	217,	242,
	293,	363,	371,	431,	433,	486						

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2022 HCR 64

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/9/2022 HCR 17

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/5/2022

HB	415		
HB	303,	986	
HB	452,	598,	1036

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/9/2022

700, 1063

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Regular Order

HΒ

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration HCR 47

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB	4,	32,	52,	68,	76,	84,	127,	206,	226,	289,	425,	462,
	565,	637,	640,	641,	666,	670,	731,	1044				

DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 5, 2022

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [20 items]

1. HB47	EDMONSTON	VACCINES/VACCINATION Requires that any communication issued to students or parents relative to immunization requirements include exemption information and an exemption form
2. HB195	FREEMAN	SCHOOLS Requires public schools to provide free menstrual products in student restrooms or other easily accessible locations
3. HB214	NELSON	TEACHERS/CERTIFICATION Requires passage of a reading instruction test as a condition of teacher certification in elementary education
4. HB244	MINCEY	SCHOOLS Provides relative to public school calendar requirements
5. HB269	NELSON	STUDENTS Prohibits promotion to the fourth grade of certain students whose reading deficiencies have not been remedied by the end of the third grade
6. HB364	MCKNIGHT	HIGHER EDUCATION Provides relative to disciplinary proceedings for students enrolled in public postsecondary education institutions and student-led organizations
7. HB367	BRASS	SCHOOLS/EMPLOYEES Requires teachers or other school employees placed on administrative leave during a law enforcement investigation to remain on leave at least until the completion of the investigation by the law enforcement agency
8. HB384	WHEAT	HEALTH CARE/FACILITIES Requires pediatric day health care facilities to provide for installation and operation of cameras at their premises
9. HB398	DUPLESSIS	ENVIRONMENT/ENFORCEMENT Increases the maximum civil penalties assessed by the Department of Environmental Quality
10. HB423	MINCEY	VOTING/REGISTRATION Requires public school governing authorities to provide high school seniors the opportunity to register to vote
11. HB516	LANDRY	EDUCATION Requires each governing authority of a public high school to adopt policies regarding attendance, breastfeeding, and child care for students who are pregnant or parenting

12. HB526	EDMONDS	SCHOOLS/FINANCE Requires school boards to post certain fiscal information on their websites
13. HB532	HUVAL	INSURANCE/HEALTH Provides relative to health insurance coverage for fire employees
14. HB628	BRYANT	PAROLE Provides relative to parole eligibility
15. HB649	HILFERTY	STUDENT/DISCIPLINE Prohibits corporal punishment in public schools
16. HB709	SELDERS	HEALTH/BEHAVIORAL Authorizes behavioral health services providers to furnish services to clients and patients regardless of those persons' location within the state
17. HB746	DUPLESSIS	JUVENILES/DETENTION FAC Provides relative to solitary confinement in juvenile facilities
18. HB820	VILLIO	CRIMINAL/FORFEITURE Provides relative to civil forfeiture
19. HB831	FIRMENT	INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS Provides for additional living expense coverage
20. HB844	ADAMS	CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Provides relative to penalties for distribution or possession with intent to distribute heroin and fentanyl and carfentanil

HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. HCR64	FREEMAN	CHILDREN/DCFS Provides for a study relative
		to certain programs of crisis pregnancy centers

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [6 items]

1. HB415	MARINO	DWI Provides relative to the administrative hearing applicable to the suspension of certain driving privileges
2. HB303	FREEMAN	DISCRIMINATION Provides relative to discrimination in sale or rental of housing and other prohibited practices
3. HB986	EDMONDS	SCHOOLS/FOOD PROGRAMS Provides relative to school nutrition programs

4. HB452	FREIBERG	SCHOOLS/CHOICE Creates and provides for a program to provide state funding for the education of certain students who have been victims of bullying and are not enrolled in public school
5. HB598	SELDERS	BUILDING CODES Prohibits a building inspector from using his discretion in determining the applicability of building codes
6. HB1036	CHARLES OWEN	PUBLIC FACILITIES Provides relative to types of payment accepted at airports

DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 9, 2022

HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. HCR17	HODGES	FLOODING/CONTROL Continues the Comite River Diversion Canal Project Task Force
HOUSE BILLS	S ON FINAL PASSAG	E - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]
1. HB700	BAGLEY	CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Provides relative to penalties for possession of marijuana for people under the age of 18
2. HB1063	WILLARD	HOUSING Provides relative to the Louisiana Equal Housing Opportunity Act

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: May 04, 4:52 PM 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTEDCHAMBERDATECONFEREES

DATE AC

ACTION

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HR62	Echols	H&W-FAV
HCR48	lvey	H&G-FAV
HCR78	Kerner	NATR-FAV
HCR80	Crews	H&W-W/ AMD
HCR83	Garofalo	INS-W/ AMD
HCR84	Kerner	INS-FAV
HCR89	Miller, D.	INS-FAV
HCR99	Bagley	H&W-W/ AMD

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB178	Villio	H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
HB179	Wright	H&G-FAV, TO CL&P
HB316	Willard	INS-W/ AMD
HB317	Willard	INS-W/ AMD
HB356	Amedee	EDUC-FAV
HB369	Harris, Lance	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB431	Jordan	ACRJ-W/ AMD
HB756	Schexnayder	H&G-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB781	Phelps	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB813	McCormick	ACRJ-FAV
HB924	Edmonds	H&G-W/ AMD
HB951	Jordan	INS-FAV
HB1074	Edmonds	ASUB
HB1075	St. Blanc	ASUB

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB117	Luneau	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB134	Talbot	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB146	Talbot	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB154	Talbot	INS-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB163	Talbot	INS-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB165	Talbot	INS-W/ AMD W/AMD

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SB116	Barrow	H&W-W/ AMD, TO APP
SB394	Bernard	INS-W/ AMD, TO APP